STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUM			A. BUILDING	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		URVEY ETED		
		050515		B. WNG 12/12/2011				
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	CITY, STATE, ZI	PCODE			
KAISER	FOUNDATION HOSPITAL	- SAN DIEGO	4647 ZION AVEN	IUE, SAN DIE	GO, CA 92120 SA	N DIEGO COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENC Y MUST BE PRECEEDED B LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	The following reflects Department of Public inspection visit:				ALL THE STATE OF T		···	
	Complaint Intake Nun CA00241706 - Substa				× ,			
	Representing the Dep Surveyor ID # 22363, The inspection was line event investigated and	HFEN mited to the specific d does not represen	facility			1	NAS	
	Health and Safety purposes of this means a situatio noncompliance with of licensure has conserious injury or death	Code Section 1 section "immedia n in which the one or more caused, or is like	nte jeopardy" le licensee's requirements		2 DIV5 CH1 ART3-702	98.7.133	5	
	Informed Adverse Safety Code Sec shall inform the p for the patient of the report is made."	ction 1279.1 (c). atient or the part	"The facility ty responsible		Updated and impleme procedure entitled "Co Used in Surgical Proc • All non-radiopaque t mayo stand and dra	ented Operating Room policy and ount and Documentation of Items	Policy approve by Surgical Services Committee September 2010	
	The CDPH verified patient or the par of the adverse ever made.	ty responsible for	r the patient ne report was		radiopaque towels v • An x-ray is obligator significant unexpect e.g. massive blood	on only clearly identifiable white will be used for duration of case. The prior to closing skin in the event of a led event in the operating room loss unless contraindication of an the the surgeon.		
	1279.1 (b) For "adverse event" include 1279.1 (b) (1) (D) in a patient after surgi	des any of the follow Retention of a	foreign object		x-ray is documented Policy approved by t Medical Executive C	the Surgical Services Committee and		

Event ID:VIJR11

12/13/2011

9:21:21AM

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE man

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPART	MENT OF PUBLIC HEALT	Н						
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPIDENTIFICATION		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTIO A BUILDING B WNG	COMPLET			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
	FOUNDATION HOSPITAL	- SAN DIEGO	Probably and the processor and of the con-	IUE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92120	SAN DIEGO COUNTY			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENC Y MUST BE PRECEEDED E LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	BY FULL	PREFIX (EACH CORR	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- D TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	Continued From pag	e 1						
	intervention and obtain that are intentionally referenced to the transfer of t	ojects present pridetained. elopment, mainten policies and ith other approach administration. Policies	enance and ad procedures priate health cies shall be	Anesthesiologis Circulator RNs, updated "Count Surgical Proced reoccurrence of	the Surgical Team (Surgeons, Interventional ts, Operating Room RNs/Operating Room Scrub Techs) were in-serviced on the and Documentation of Items Used in lure" policy and procedure to prevent the a retained foreign object during a significant in the operating room.	in-serviced in February 2011		
	approved by the go be approved by the staff where such is ap	ne administration		a. As part of the outdical services Department's orientation all original				
	Based on interview and record review, the facility		Room staff e related to a e (1) sampled as a result, a Patient A's	Operating Room to assist during room. • All Operating	tant process is the process by which the n Circulator RN calls the Charge Nurse an unexpected event in the operating g Room Charge RN's/Operating Room N's were in-serviced on the Nurse Assist	All staff in-serviced by February 2011		
	abdominal cavity for A required a secon of the retained l abdomen. Findings:	d surgery on	10 for removal	month that involvensure that all ex- field prior to incis three months.	aff audited 30 random surgical cases per we a surgical procedure of an open cavity to xtra towels are removed from the surgical sion until 100% compliance is obtained for ported to the Patient Safety and Risk	September 2010 to January 2011		
	Patient A, a 69 year the facility on abdominal pain as physical (H&P). Podiagnosed will choledocholithiasis and common bile ductions.	09 following a 5 of occording to the er the H&P, Pa th cholelithi (gallstones in the	day history of history and lient A was as is and	RESPONSIBLE PA • Director, Perioipe				
	On09 Patient A room (OR) for a La intraoperative cholang		stectomy and					

Event ID:VIJR11 LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/13/2011 7:58:14AM

(X6) DATE

SUP

TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation

State-2567

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N 050515			(X2) MULTIPLE A BUILDING B. WING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2011	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS.	CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE		
KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITA	L - SAN DIEGO	State that I was a second of the		O, CA 92120 SAN DIEGO	COUNTY	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	COMPLETE DATE
According to the procedure, the sheeding from a last Because of the found it necessary open cholecystector remove the gallblat source of the excurgery Patient A (Intensive Care Inhome on 199. Patient A was reast with an abdominal foreign body (accordated 110). Accommany, a CAT a three dimension revealed "A 14 coretained towel or operative report, exploratory laparous abdomen for explication body where a approximately 12 in from the abdominal of the sheet and the study of the study	serted through tiny and remove the gall of the partial of the part	Ilbladder and stones). It, during the disignificant epatic artery, the surgeon eration to an all incision to arry view the Following the to the ICU discharged It is a retained to the ICU discharged It is a retained to the ICU discharge of a ding to the ICU arance of a ding to th				
first surgery were on 110. The	reviewed with admini lere were 3 phys ne of the circulating nu	istrative staff icians, two				
Event ID:VIJR11		12/13/2011	7:58:14AN	м		

CABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Many Unn Barner SUPIEXOCUTION DIFERT

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

(X6) DATE

15-28-11

	MENT OF PUBLIC HEAL								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NU 050515			(X2) MULTIPL A BUILDING B, WNG	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2011				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL	- SAN DIEGO		STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1647 ZION AVENUE, SAN DIEGO, CA 92120 SAN DIEGO COUNTY					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCI CY MUST BE PRECEEDED B R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	HOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
	technicians for the p.m. to 7:44 pm. this procedure was of blood were given of the surgeries), spoke 1:30 p.m. The surgeries of the patient and cargeneral surgeon and According to Physical and the patient and cargeneral surgeon and According to Physical and the patient and cargeneral surgeon and According to Physical and the patient	for interview] and a case which laster. The estimated blood 2 1/2 liters and a toduring the surgery. surgeon who per about Patient A case of the surgery about Patient A case of the surgery about Patient A case of the surgery and he immediabled for assistance as well as a vascuician 1 he did not the operation only by detectable sponges of N 1) was interviewed the mayo stands (state was left in the pant the OR telling he the abdominal caviliant goes in the patie if it is called out	d from 2:32 d loss during otal of 5 units of						
	patient started ble According to ST sponges due to th for more instrume	eding the OR go 1 he kept calling f e blood loss. They nts and there was a was also trying to pa	t very loud. or more lap were calling as only one						

Event ID:VIJR11

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/13/2011

7:58:14AM

TITLE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

participation

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPL IDENTIFICATION N 050515			A BUILDING B. WING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2011		
			1			127	12/2011
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUNDATION HOSPITA	L - SAN DIEGO	STREET ADDRESS 4647 ZION AVEI	MI 100 10 M. M. 10 S. 10 S	P CODE GO, CA 92120 SAN DIEGO COU	INTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BO OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORM	Y FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI	OULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLET DATE
	Continued From pa	ige 4					
	surgeon on call, to a	assist Physician 1.					
	Couch took 2 IST	21 was intensioused	on 0/27/10 of				
		2] was interviewed g to ST 2 the environment					
		ctic. ST 2 stated					
		urgeons to use towe					
		e liver forward wh					
	bleeding vessels such as the one in this case. ST 2						
		would be to use the					
	towels but accordi	ng to ST 2, the circ	ulating nurse				
	was not there to	get the radiopaque t	owels. ST 2				
		one of the surgeons	Age of the second second second second second				
		one) in the room tak					
	The state of the s	o stand and using it					
		order to stabilize the					
		2 stated he yelled					
		circulating nurse (CN					
		ated CN 1 had left s for the surgery. S					
		ention the fact that the					
		cavity to CN 1 whe					
		but said it was so he					
		the count board. ST					
		e sterile towel he sa					
		cavity came out. S	(2) (1) 11 - 12 (1) 11 - 12 (1) 12 (
		in the abdominal					
		ing vessel and stayed					
	before the close of	f the case but was	not recorded				
	on the count bo						
		cerned about the c	ount so the				
	staff did a re-count b	efore closing.					
		ewed 9/27/10 at 3:					
	stated the only re	eason she was invo	lved was to				

Event ID.VIJR11	12/13/2011	7:58:14AM		
ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRES	SENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	1 .	1 TITLE	(X6) DATE
Thurs lan Burner	SUPIEX	rentery	Sweter	12-28-41

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation

help CN 1 at the end of the case with the count. ST

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION N 050515		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER IDENTIFICATION NUM 050515		A BUILDING B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2011	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FOUNDATION HOSPITA		STREET ADDRESS.		CODE SO, CA 92120 SAN DIEGO	COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FI OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRI	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From pa	age 5					
		bbed in to count instru-	ments with				
	Procedure," last procedure for blue blue towels are to miscellaneous iter under procedure inside the body of the implanted will the documented on procedure number inside a cavity that the circulator and ensure of its rentirety".	on of Items Used in revised 10/09 addres towels. According to the common process of the common process of the count beautiful to the count board and its not intended to be a scrub and surgeon where the count board and accounter the count bleeding of the count board and accounter the count bleeding of the count board and accounter the count bleeding of the count bleedi	essed the the policy count under cy clarifies ody placed intended to the RN and and under ms placed implanted, will visually ed for its				
	planned laparoso abdominal surgery ST 2 recalled obsplace a non rad liver, ST 2 yelled not in the operatin CN 1 heard and recalled seeing whether that tow	ating a change in the copic procedure to by lasting longer than a serving a physician in diopaque towel under Fout towel in, howevering room. ST 2 failed to be recorded the use of the composition. Although ST 2 was the towel come out, well or another unoble was left in Patient A	an open anticipated. the room Patient A's CN 1 was ensure that e towel on sure he a towel, eserved or				

Event ID:VIJR11 12/13/2011 7:58:14AM

The facility's failure to ensure that OR staff followed

TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE than

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation

State-2567

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NO 050515			A BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/12/2011		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	promises.		ESS, CITY, STATE, 2			
KAISER F	OUNDATION HOSPITAL	- SAN DIEGO	4647 ZION A	VENUE, SAN DIE	EGO, CA 92120 SAN DIEGO (COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC CY MUST BE PRECEEDED R LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	their policy and proof the towel(s) disposed, and ensuring of Patient A's abdo has caused, or is death to the patie immediate jeopard Health and Safety C. This facility failed described above the serious injury or deconstitutes an immeaning of Heal 1280.1(c).	ocedure, by not recouring the surgery g a correct count prominal cavity is a likely to cause, seent, and therefore y within the methode Section 1280.1 (to prevent the definat caused, or is likely to the patient, namediate jeopardy	on the countrior to closure deficiency that rious injury or constitutes arraning of the c). ciency (ies) as sely to cause, and therefore within the				

Event ID:VIJR11 12/13/2011 7:58:14AM

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERISUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

William Power SVP | Execution Director 15-38-11

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.